
No. 18-17436, 18-17274

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
Special Counsel
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director
FRANCESCA GENOVA
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

BACKGROUND..... 7

 I. Legal Background..... 7

 II. Factual Background..... 12

 III. Procedural History..... 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 23

ARGUMENT..... 23

 I. This Court Should Not Treat the Motions Panel’s Denial of the
 Emergency Stay Motion As Binding..... 23

 II. The Injunction Should Be Vacated Because Plaintiffs Lack Article
 III Standing and Fall Outside the Statute’s Zone of Interests..... 23

 III. The Injunction Should Be Vacated Because the Rule Is a Valid
 Exercise of Asylum Authority, It Was Properly Issued as an Interim
 Final Rule, and All Other Factors Weigh Strongly Against Injunctive
 Relief 35

 A. The Rule Is a Valid Exercise of Asylum Authority..... 35

 B. The Rule Was Properly Promulgated as an Interim Final Rule
 under the Foreign-Affairs Exception to Notice-and-Comment

Rulemaking.. 47

C. Equitable Factors Foreclose a Preliminary Injunction..... 50

IV. Even If Injunctive Relief Were Warranted, the District Court’s
Nationwide Injunction Is Vastly Overbroad..... 54

CONCLUSION..... 57

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Ass’n of Exps. & Imps. v. United States,
751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 47, 48

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,
(*AILA*), 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 32, 33

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 28, 36, 44, 48

*Association for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cty. Mental Health & Mental
Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.*,
19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)29

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)33

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 54, 56

Cazun v. Att’y Gen.,
856 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 47

City and County of San Francisco v. Trump, et al.
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)56

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)29

Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....23

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 29, 30

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.,
446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006).....23

Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)34

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)30

Fook Hong Mak v. INS,
435 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1970).....39

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 25, 55

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (2012)23

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)29

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 26, 27, 28

Heckler v. Campbell,
461 U.S. 458 (1983)39

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)49

Immigrant Assistance Project v. INS,
306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002).....34

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999)38

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987) 7, 11, 45, 46

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)34

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016).....32

Khan v. Holder,
584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009).....46

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum,
569 U.S. 108 (2013)53

Komarenko v. INS,
35 F.3d 432 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 39, 40

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 26, 27

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)29

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011).....55

Lopez v. Davis,
531 U.S. 230 (2001) 39, 42

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....56

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)24

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)55

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)51

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)30

Mejia v. Sessions,
866 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017).....46

Mohammed v. Gonzales,
400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....20

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)33

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)28

New Jersey v. United States,
91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996).....30

Nijjar v. Holder,
689 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2012).....40

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)51

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,
447 U.S. 773 (1980)29

PETA v. United States Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)26

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)30

R-S-C- v. Sessions,
869 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 40

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr.,
499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007).....24

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)50

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993) 43, 45

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)54

Singh v. Nelson,
623 F. Supp. 545 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....42

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)25

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984)29

Trump v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant,
No. 18A615, 2018 WL 6713079 (Dec. 21, 2018).....20

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 40, 55

Trump v. IRAP,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)55

United States Dep’t of Def. v. Meinhold,
510 U.S. 939 (1993)55

United States v. Cortez,
449 U.S. 411 (1981)51

University of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)55

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)26

Wash. Env’tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....24

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)54

Yang v. INS,
79 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 1996)40

Yassini v. Crossland,
618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980).....50

Yiu Sing Chun v. Sava,
708 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1983).....41

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Matter of D-J-,
23 I. & N. Dec. 572 (A.G. 2003).....46

Matter of Pula,
19 I. & N. Dec. 467 (B.I.A. 1987)..... 36, 39, 41

Matter of Salim,
18 I. & N. Dec. 311 (B.I.A. 1982).....42

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1)..... 16, 47

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....16

5U.S.C. § 553(d)(3).....16

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....33

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a).....

6 U.S.C. § 552(d)10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 6, 8, 10

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) | 39, 41 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)..... | 8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A) | 37 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)(i) | 9 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B) | 37 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)..... | 9, 37, 41 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(4)(A)..... | 34 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)(B)..... | 3, 10, 15, 35 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(7)..... | 35 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C) | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)..... | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... | 13 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) | 8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(III) | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I) | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(C) | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... | 11, 12 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)..... | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)..... | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)..... | 45 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252..... | 33 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... | 31, 54 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)..... | 24, 31 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(A)..... | 31 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... | 31 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A)..... | 31 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 5 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... | 5 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28..... | 60 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.16..... | 7 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f)..... | 11 |
| 8 C.F.R. 208.31(b)..... | 11 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.42(f)..... | 11 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1208.17..... | 7 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1208.18..... | 7 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aliens and Nationality; Refugee and Asylum Procedures,
45 Fed. Reg. 37,392 (June 2, 1980)8

Aliens and Nationality, Asylum and Withholding of Deportation Procedures,
55 Fed. Reg. 30,674 (July 27, 1990)8

Designating Aliens For Expedited Removal,
69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004).....10

Aliens Subject to a Bar on Entry Under Certain Presidential Proclamations;
Procedures for Protection Claims,
83 Fed. Reg. 55,934 (Nov 9, 2018)..... *passim*

Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United State,s
83 Fed. Reg. 57,661 (Nov. 9, 2018).....1

Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United States,
84 Fed. Reg. 3,665 (Feb. 7, 2019).....13

An Act to Amend the Immigration and Nationality Act to revise the procedures for
the admission of refugees, to amend the Migration and refugee Assistance Act of
1962 to establish a more uniform basis for the provision of assistance to refugees,
and for other purposes,
Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....7

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act Of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-208 § 604, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....8

Immigration Act of 1990,
Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat 4978 (1990)8

United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees,
July 28, 1951,19 U.S.T. 6275, 189 U.N.T.S. 174 (1951)45

Presidential Proclamation Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern
Border of the United States,
Proclamation No. 9822, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,661 (Nov. 9, 2018)14

Presidential Proclamation Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern
Border of the United States,
84 Fed. Reg. 3,665 (Feb. 12, 2019)13
